
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 20 January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 
 
No matters to discuss 

 

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public open forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 
 
24th November 2015 – Special 
 
10th December 2015  
 
11th January 2016 - Special 

 

1 - 24 

5.   MCC Strategic Equality Plan number two 2016 - 2020 

 
25 - 68 

6.   Waste Review 

 
69 - 80 

7.   Strong Communities Select Committee Work Programme 

 
81 - 82 

8.   Cabinet and Council Forward Planner 

 
83 - 92 

9.   Date and time of next meeting  

Public Document Pack



 

 
10th March 2016 at 10am 

 Flood Risk Management 

 Public Protection 

 Month 9 Budget Monitoring   
 
 
28th April 2016 at 10am 

 Grant Funded Partnerships 

 TBC   

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: S. Howarth 

V. Smith 
D. Dovey 
A. Easson 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
A. Webb 
S. White 
K. Williams 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meet
[...]
cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 24th 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S.G.M. Howarth (Chairman) 

 
County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, S. Jones, V. Smith, 
A. Webb and P. Murphy 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 

                 H. Ilett  - Scrutiny Manager 
  P. Harris  - Democratic Services Officer 
  R. O’Dwyer - Head of Property Services & Facilities Management 
  R. Jowett  - Head of Waste & Street Services 
  R. Hoggins - Head of Operations 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor White. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 
3. Deferred Budget Scrutiny: Significant Pressures  

 
I) WASTE AND STREET SERVICES 
 
Context:  
  
To provide detailed draft proposals on the budget savings required to meet the gap between 
available resources and need to spend in 201
[...]
and what the extra cost would be this 
year. It was answered that he Route Optimisation Mandate was due to offer a £250,00 saving, 
but actually provided a £125,00 saving. 
 

It was asked if there would be an increased charge for garden waste, we were told by an Officer 
that the cost would rise from £12 to £14 per bag, this had been modelled into the pressure 
already. 

In regard to garden waste it was asked if the charges completely covered the cost of collection 
and disposal of garden waste, the Member also commented that they had recently sat in on 
meetings where members of the public commented that they were willing to pay for services 
they used. It was answered that we cannot cover the cost of disposal, the laws states we can 
only charge for the collection of the material, the charge doesn’t fully subsidise the service. 
Because garden waste is currently collected with food waste we cannot completely 
disaggregate this waste. We were advised that currently 33% of householders are signed up to 
the garden waste charge. 

A Member asked if there was a risk of people not taking up this service if charges were 
increased. And had the analysis had been done regarding the logistics of collecting from 
sporadic properties, would it be more use to drop the price to encourage more properties to use 
the service. An Officer responded that there had been an increase in subscriptions this year. A 
saving was produced by not collecting waste at the kerb side, the material that goes through the 
Civic Amenities site is not mixed with food and is therefore cheaper to dispose of.  

A Member said that they would find it physically impossible to get to the C.A. sites and 
commented that the elderly rely on this service and that this service should not be abolished. 

A Member commented that garden waste had only been collected for the last 10 years and 
wondered how we’d managed before. It was explained that looking at tonnage figures, it was 
previously going into resid
[...]
ber, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S.G.M. Howarth (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, V.E. Smith, A. Webb and 
K. Williams 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mark Howcroft Head of Operations 
Liz Williams Senior Management Accountant 
Richard Jones Improvement Support Officer 
Rachel Jowitt Head of Waste & Street Services 
Carl Touhig Recycling Strategy and Business Manager 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies received from County Councillors P. Jordan, S. White and S. Jones. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declaration of interests were received.  
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Committee resolved to confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of Strong 
Communities Select Committee held on  
 

 10th September 2015  

 14th September 2015 (Special meeting) 

 12th October 2015  (Special meeting)  

 22nd October 2015 (Special meeting) 
 
4. Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Future Food Waste Treatment Strategy  

 
Context:  
 
For Members to scrutinise the proposal for Monmouthshire County Council to formally join the 
Heads of the Valleys Organic Project to seek a long term solution to kerbside collected food 
waste. 
  

 Key Issues: 
 
In Dec 2014 following scrutiny by Select Committee, Cabinet agreed to sign a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the existing Heads of the Valleys partnership LAs (Blaenau Gwent, Torfaen 

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 10th 

December, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

& Caerphilly) to progress the development of an Outline Business Case for the delivery of 
appropriate long term food waste treatment in the region.   
 
Over 2015 the partnership has undertaken: 
 

 Soft market testing exercise to inform the partnership on: 

 Market ap
[...]
e – 28th January 2016 at 10 a.m.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm  
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 11th January, 

2016 at 10.00 am 
 

  
 
 
PRESENT: County Councillor S.G.M. Howarth (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: D.L.S. Dovey, A. Easson and S White. 
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
   
  M. Hand   - Head of Planning 
  I. Bakewell   - Housing & Regeneration Manager 
  S. Griffiths   - Strategy & Policy Officer 
  N. Leaworthy  - Commercial & Operations Manager 
  A. Howard   - Community Development Officer 
  R. Hoggins  - Head of Operations 
  R. Lewis   - Principal Planning Policy Officer 
  J. Coppick   - Planning Policy Manager 
  H. Ilett   - Scrutiny Manager 
  P. Harris   - Democratic Services Officer 
   
    

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
   
  County Councillor D. Evans 
  T. Hendry – South East Wales Racial Equality Council 
  S. Jones 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Hill, Councillor M. Hickman, S. Jones, V. Smith 
and K. Williams. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 
3. Gypsy and Traveller Assessment  

 
Context:  
 
The Strong Communities Select Committee convened the Select Committee to consider the 
draft findings of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment for Monmouthshire, 
which is a statutory requirement of the Council. The Council’s Housing & Communities service 
led the Assessment, with the independent guidance of the South East Wales Regional 
Equalities Council, which is due to be submitted to Welsh Government by 26th February 2016. 
Committee Members met members of the Gypsy and Traveller community at the beginning of 
January in order to better understand the circumstances and needs of the community to inform 
the debate at the Committee.  
  
 
 
 

Page 19



MONMOUTH
[...]
ere kept tidy and did urbanised areas take priority over rural communities. In answer we 
were told no, the intention is to carry out the double urban cut. A Member stressed that 
communities should all be treated the same.  

We were told that Community Councils would be given the opportunity to pay this authority for 
an enhanced cut. A Member commented that this would mean smaller, rural communities would 
spend more money than their urban counterparts. 

A Member commented on the strength of working on cluster basis.  

A Member asked if changes had been made to Mandate 14 in respect to urbanised cuts. We 
were advised that the proposal to reduce from 2 cuts to 1 cut had been picked up after working 
closely with town and community councils mandate rather than B14. Concerns were raised that 
the mandate, which had been scrutinised had been changed. 

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary:  
 
The Committee have scrutinised the subject over the course of 18 months and have received 
significant public input into their meetings on various aspects of the policy. The Chair 
reminded Members that the Committee had scrutinised the Grounds Maintenance Budget in 
December and that whilst they had agreed with some aspects of the mandate, they had not 
agreed with the proposal within that mandate for reduced verge maintenance. The Chair 
advised Members that he believed the wording of the pollinator policy has changed since the 
Committee last scrutinised the policy and that this only raised further concerns, particularly in 
relation to the number of verge maintenance cuts the various parts of the county will receive.  
The Committee received the policy update - monitoring of the policy will be factored into the 
Committee’s future Work Programme.  
 

 
 
5. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

 Thursday 28th January 2016 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.32 pm  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

The Equality Act 2010 was introduced in April 2011 and within its Specific 

duties is the requirement to publish the Council’s Equality Objectives within a 

Strategic Equality Plan (SEP).  The Act’s principles and processes ensure that 

the Council remains true to its corporate values of Openness, Fairness, 

Flexibility and Teamwork. This is the Council’s second SEP replacing the 

version 2012 – 2016 on the 1st April 2016. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Council approve this the Council’s second Strategic Equality Plan (SEP).  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

One of the Specific Duties in the Equality Act 2010 requires Public Bodies to 

publish their second SEP’s by 1st April 2016.  In giving the Protected 

Characteristics due regard, it was necessary to consult on the Objectives and 

Plan and to take feedback into consideration in the development of the final 

Plan. The consultation ran from the 16th December 2015 to the 14th January 

2016.   

 

4. REASONS: 

The Council’s first SEP (2012 – 2016) concentrated on getting the foundations 

for Equality and Diversity in place in Monmouthshire. Having done that this 

second SEP is concentrating more on actions and getting things done (trying 

to make a difference). Comments received in the consultation have been 

SUBJECT:   MCC Strategic Equality Plan number two 2016 - 2020 
  

MEETING:  Strong Communities Select 

 

DATE:   28th January 2016     

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



considered and the Plan amended accordingly and it is felt that the revised 

SEP now better meets the needs of the diverse population of Monmouthshire. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 There are no significant resource implications within the SEP. 

 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 By its very nature, the Equality Objectives and the accompanying action plan  
and the Strategic Equality Plan within which they sit will have positive 
implications for all the protected characteristics. 

 
 

The actual impacts from this report’s recommendations will be reviewed 
annually and incororated in an Annual Monitoring Report as per one of the 
Specific Duties of the Equality Act 2010. 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

There are no implications within this plan. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 Monmouthshire Inclusion Group, GAVO, CAIR, Twitter, Facebook. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 Equality Act 2010, EHRC Guidance, MCC Strategic Equality Plan version 1. 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

 Alan Burkitt, Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language. 
 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

Tel:      01633 644010   
E-mail:  alanburkitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 26

file:///C:/Users/burkitt.a/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/HG6X7RWJ/alanburkitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Equali 

 

 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Cydraddoldeb ac  

Amrwyiaeth 

 

 

Version Number 1 

Page 27



 

1 
 

Contents 

Contents ....................................................................................................................................... 1 

Version Control ............................................................................................................................. 2 

Strategic Equality Plan ........................................................................................................... 3 

2016 to 2020 .......................................................................................................................... 3 

Welcome ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

Glossary of terms and anacronyms ............................................................................................... 4 

Achievements over the last 4 years i
[...]
nmouthshire’s 

Community Hub’s, offices, libraries and leisure centres.  If you require this 

document in a different format, e.g. large print, Braille, audio version, word 

format for screen readers  etc. please contact the: 

Policy Officer Equality and Welsh Language 

Monmouthshire County Council 

County Hall 

Y Rhadyr 

Usk 

Monmouthshire 

NP15 1GA 

 

 

Phone: 01633 644010 or 07902 201895 

Email: alanburkitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

  

Page 30

file:///C:/Users/burkitt.a/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/HG6X7RWJ/www.monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

4 
 

Glossary of  terms and anacronyms 

 

EqIA – Equality Impact Assessment 

Stakeholder – an individual who is affected or can be affected 

Citizen – member of the public 

Objective – can be a goal, purpose or aim 

Impact – having an effect 

Procurement – buying goods or services 

Elected Members – Councillors 

 

 

WLGA – Welsh Local Government Association 

EHRC – Equality and Human Rights Commission 

VALREC – Valleys Regional Equality Council 

SEWREC – South East Wales Race Equality Council 

Stonewall Cymru – an organisation that engages with lesbian, gay, bi-

sexual and Trans-gender people 

CAIR – Monmouthshire Disablement Association 

SACRE - Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

GAVO – Gwent Association of Voluntary Organisations 

VAWDASV – Violence against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence 

Page 31



 

5 
 

Welcome       

We are pleased to present Monmouthshire County Council’s second Strategic 

Equality Plan. The Equality Act 2010 was implemented in April 2011 and 

represented an opportunity for Monmouthshire County Council to ensure that its 

functions and decisions fully took into account the impact they had on the 

Protected Characteristics. The Act’s principles and processes ensure that the 

Council remain true to its corporate values of Openness, Fairness, Flexibility and 

Teamwork. 

Over the last 4 years 
[...]
 respects extends current equality law to help 

tackle discrimination and inequality. 

The Council, as a public body in Wales, has a requirement under the Act to 

meet both general and specific duties.  

The General Duties 

The general duties are that in exercising its functions the Council must have 

due regard to:  

1. eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 

any other conduct that is prohibited by the Act; 

2. advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not; 

3. foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not; 

The act explains that having due regard for advancing equality involves: 

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their 

protected characteristics. 

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups 

where these are different from other people. 

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life 

or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately low. 

Page 41



 

15 
 

 

The Specific Duties 

The Equality Act 2010 also sets out a number of Specific Duties that Public 

Bodies are required to comply with: 

 

 Publish sufficient information to demonstrate its compliance with the 

general duty across its functions 

 Prepare and publish Equality Objectives and detail the engagement 

that has been undertaken in developing them. 

 Publish a Strategic Equality Plan. 

 Set out how progress will be measured 

 

The Specific Duties in Wales 

The broad purpose of the specific duties is to help public bodies, such as 

this Council, in their performance of the general duty, and to aid 

transparency.  In Wales the specific duties are set by the Equality Act 2010 

(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.  The following are the specific 

duties:  

 Equality Objectives and Strategic Equality Plans   

 Engagement
[...]


Aug – Mar  

Programme Manager 

Legal Services, Equalities 

Officer, People Services. 

S   SO  

A   GR  

D   M & CP  

R   P & M  

R&B   W   

 

 

 

P
age 68



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PURPOSE: 

1. To seek Select Committee’s views on the findings of the Recycling Review prior to a report being presented to Cabinet in March.   

RECOMMENDATIONS ON PROPOSED WAY FORWARD: 

2. The draft recommendations for consideration are: 

I. The principles of the existing collection service of dry recycling materials (red & purple bag) be continued  
II. A robust 6 month pilot is undertaken on separating glass at kerbside (alongside red and purple bags) to fully understand:  productivity 

rates – what is achievable and firm up costs (incl hiring demo vehicles to test), quality of material – new MRF contract with SITA 
(“separate collection test”), glass flows and demand, public engagement and change management and importantly compliance with the 
EU Waste Framework Directive requirements;  

III. The pilot results to be reviewed by Recycling Review Member Steering Group, Select Committee and Cabinet prior to proceeding with 
full implementation following the trial period and adjust collection methodology if necessary;  

IV. The Scottish model (explained in para. 33 below) is reviewed through the pilot period; and 
V. That food and garden waste kerbside collections will be split, with food waste to be treated via AD and garden waste via open windrow.  

 
KEY ISSUES 
 
3. Over the past 28 months, MCC has carried out a strategic review of the recycling and waste service in response to changes in EU and UK law 

and Welsh Government (WG) policy and guidance including WG’s preference for kerbside sort collections.   The background to the review 
and the legislative issues was fully explained in the report to Cabinet of December 2014 
(http://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=144&MeetingId=617&DF=03%2f12%2f2014&Ver=2).   

SUBJECT:    Recycling R
[...]
nce with this compared 
to ours is that food does not appear to be collected with garden waste and therefore gives more flexibility to how garden waste is 
managed in the future.  Initial assessments by WRAP have identified that as much as £95k could be saved if garden waste was a stand-
alone service and only collected at peak season (Mar-Oct).  A separate garden waste service would also allow the charge to fully cover 
the cost of collection – something we are not able to currently do because we cannot charge for food waste.  This is not a formal 
recommendation but has been highlighted as an alternative and on which Members views would be greatly appreciated.   
 

37. Given the potential alignment to our current method of collection our risk of legal compliance would be reduced as if Scotland believe 
this to be EU compliant then MCC could make the same argument.   It is proposed that during the pilot further investigations into how 
this is to be implemented are to be undertaken and will feature in the final report through the Member process.   

P
age 78



11 
 

Conclusion  
 

38. For Members to provide a view on MCC undertaking a robust pilot on the following service configuration: 
 

a. Red and purple bags as now 
b. Glass to be collected separately 
a & b to be collected on the same vehicle 

 
c. Food and garden waste to be collected separately but on the same vehicle  
d. Residual as now  

 
39. For Members to note the Scottish developments and comment on their appropriateness for MCC taking into consideration the comment 

about garden waste.   
 
Report Authors 
 
Carl Touhig      Rachel Jowitt 
Recycling Strategy & Business Manager   Head of Waste & Street Services 
carltouhig@monmouthshire.gov.uk   racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
01633 644135      01633 748326 / 07824 406356 
 

P
age 79

mailto:carltouhig@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward 
[...]
s to make  Dave Jarrett 

P
age 91



 
Subject 

 

 
Purpose 

 
Consultees 

 
Author 

Working Group recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2015/16, meeting 6 held on the 25th 
February 2016 

    

    

4TH MAY 2016 - CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2015/16, meeting 7 held on the 24th 
March 2016 

 Dave Jarrett 

    

 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	4 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 10/12/2015 Strong Communities Select Committee
	Minutes , 11/01/2016 Strong Communities Select Committee

	5 MCC Strategic Equality Plan number two 2016 - 2020
	5 MCC 2nd Strategic Equality Plan draft version 28 09 2015

	6 Waste Review
	7 Strong Communities Select Committee Work Programme
	8 Cabinet and Council Forward Planner



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor V. Smith (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, S. Jones and K. Williams 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): D. Blakebrough, D. Jones and 

S.B. Jones 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Alan Burkitt Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Rachel Jowitt Head of Waste & Street Services 
Carl Touhig 
Hazel Illett 

Recycling Strategy and Business Manager 
Scrutiny Manager  

Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from County Councillors A. Webb and S. White. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 
3. Public open forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
4. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Committee resolved to confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of Strong 
Communities Select Committee held on: 
 

24th November 2015 (Special meeting) 

10th December 2015 

11th January 2016 (Special meeting) 
 
5. MCC Strategic Equality Plan number two 2016 - 2020  

 
Context:  
 
The Equality Act 2010 was introduced in April 2011 and within its specific duties is the 
requirement to publish the Council’s Equality Objectives within a Strategic Equality Plan (SEP). 
The Act’s principles and processes ensure that the Council remains true to its corporate values 
of Openness, Fairness, Flexibility and Teamwork. This is the Council’s second SEP replacing 
the version 2012 – 2016 on the 1st April 2016. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

 
 
 

 Key Issues: 
 

One of the Specific Duties in the Equality Act 2010 requires Public Bodies to publish their 
second SEP’s by 1st April 2016. In giving the Protected Characteristics due regard, it was 
necessary to consult on the Objectives and Plan and to take feedback into consideration in the 
development of the final Plan. The consultation ran from the 16th December 2015 to the 14th 
January 2016. 

 
 

Member Scrutiny: 
 
A Member asked since the reorganisation, was there was a dedicated point of contact. We were 
advised that there will be an internal network of individuals with a champion in each division 
acting as a vehicle encouraging effective communication. 
 
A Member question if the officer was aware of the new Trade Union Equality reps, with there 
being an All Wales Equality rep network. The Officer advised that they may be useful to our 
network and would follow this up. 
 
Questions were raised regarding funding for interpreters for Syrian Refugees entering the 
County & whether constructive tuition was being offered. We were told in response that The 
Home Office was providing funding per head and ESAW were setting up classes. 
 
A Member commented that they were irritated by the reference to old people having a good life 
and said that the line should to be changed to ‘everyone’ is entitled to have a good life. 
 
It was stressed by a Member the importance of diversity at an elected level and there need to 
be more onus on how we encourage that. The Officer advised that the report was at a draft 
stage and he would welcome any suggestions, comments and input from members.  
 
The Officer was asked if support was being received from the communications team. In answer 
we were told that the Communication team provided excellent support ensuring that all projects 
receive massive coverage.  
 
A Member raised concerns that the report needs to be exposed in a different environment, with 
more debate being needed.  
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary:  
 
The Chair said that Welsh Government should be encouraged to take some responsibility 
for this issue, with training costed for this – Chair to write to Welsh Government. 
 
County Councillor Jones to work with officers, subject to this going ahead.  
 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

6. Waste Review  
 
Context:  
 
To seek Select Committee’s views on the findings of the Recycling Review prior to a report 
being presented to Cabinet in March 2016. 
 

 Key Issues: 
 

Over the past 28 months, MCC has carried out a strategic review of the recycling and waste 
service in response to changes in EU and UK law and Welsh Government (WG) policy and 
guidance including WG’s preference for kerbside sort collections. The background to the review 
and the legislative issues was fully explained in the report to Cabinet of December 2014. 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Members were not convinced about kerbside sorting returning, especially the health and safety 
implications of sorting glass and asked if a separate bag could be provided for glass.  
 
Members agreed that option 4 was the least attractive option. 
 
A Member asked how far away from anaerobic digestion we are, it was answered that the 
contract was due to start in 2017. 
 
Members expressed concerns that changing the system so many times would lead to 
dissatisfaction among members of the public, with people less likely to engage in recycling if 
constant changes taking place. We were advised that this was one of the main reasons the 
review was important, with the choices of vehicles setting the path for the next 7 years of 
service.  
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
The Chair reminded Members that the Committee were being asked to provide their views 
on the four options contained within the report that would be taken to Cabinet in March 
2016 and were being asked to approve the following draft recommendations: 
 

I. The principles of the existing collection service of dry recycling materials (red & 
purple bag) be continued - AGREED 

II. A robust 6 month pilot is undertaken on separating glass at kerbside (alongside red 
and purple bags) to fully understand:  productivity rates – what is achievable and 
firm up costs (including hiring demo vehicles to test), quality of material – new MRF 
contract with SITA (“separate collection test”), glass flows and demand, public 
engagement and change management and importantly compliance with the EU 
Waste Framework Directive requirements;  AGREED 

III. The pilot results to be reviewed by Recycling Review Member Steering Group, 
Select Committee and Cabinet prior to proceeding with full implementation 
following the trial period and adjust collection methodology if necessary;  AGREED 

IV. The Scottish model (explained in para. 33 below) is reviewed through the pilot 
period; AGREED 

 
V. That food and garden waste kerbside collections will be split, with food waste to be 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

treated via AD and garden waste via open windrow. AGREED 
 
The Chair concluded that whilst Members support the recommendations contained within 
the report, they would ask officers to consider the following points: 
 

- The pilot scheme if not carefully communicated could confuse the public and 
therefore not demonstrate an accurate reflection of take-up – Members suggested 
effective communication with the public involved in the pilot should be undertaken 
in advance to ensure the various methods that will be trialled and the period over 
which each trial will commence are understood.   

- Members were opposed to the 4th option, which would involve a vehicle sorting 
recyclates at the kerbside.  Members suggested that whilst they recognise that they 
quality of recyclates is improved via this type of collection method, they feel it is too 
burdensome for the public to collect their recyclates in this manner. 

- Members are opposed to the plastic recycling boxes as the feedback that they 
have received suggests these are blown away in poor weather conditions and may 
damage vehicles or property. Members argue that the plastic bags are a better 
option and ask officers to pursue the potential for these instead of plastic boxes.  
 

The Committee agreed that the report should be taken to Cabinet and the pilot be 
commenced, reporting back to the Select Committee with the outcomes before permanent 
collection methods are implemented.  
 

 
 
7. Strong Communities Select Committee Work Programme  

 
The next meeting has been moved from the 10th March 2016 to 25th February 2016. 
 
At the next meeting Drybridge House will be discussed and members are encouraged to visit 
the building prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
8. Cabinet and Council Forward Planner  

 
Members considered and noted the Council & Cabinet Forward Work Planner.   
 
9. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Thursday 25th February 2016 at 2pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.41 pm  
 

 


